Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one thousand seven hundred ninety-four and 1.
- ninety-eight thousandths (1794.098), Code, 1939, is amended by add-2 3 ing thereto the following:
- "No license shall be required of minor pupils of the state school for 4 the blind, state school for the deaf, nor of minor inmates of other state institutions under the board of control, except that this provision shall not apply to the inmates of the men's penitentiary at Fort Madison, the men's reformatory at Anamosa, and the women's reformatory at

Rockwell City."

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 111

GIFT OF INDIAN MOUND LAND TO THE UNITED STATES

S. F. 529

AN ACT to permit and provide for conveying to the United States, certain lands in Allamakee and Clayton Counties in the State of Iowa. The purpose of the gift provided for by this act is to enable the United States to establish a national monument and preserve the prehistoric effigy indian mounds located upon the land described in this act, these mounds being the only ones of their kind in the United

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- The Executive Council may, upon a majority recom-SECTION 1. mendation of the Conservation Commission, convey to the United
- 3 States as a gift and in the manner provided by section one thousand
- 4 eight hundred twenty-five (1825) of the 1939 Code of Iowa, not to exceed one thousand acres of land located in Allamakee and Clayton
- 5 6 Counties in the State of Iowa, and in sections three (3), four (4),
- nine (9) and ten (10) of Township ninety-five (95) north, range three 7
- 8 (3) west of the fifth principal meridian, and in section twenty-seven 9
- (27), twenty-eight (28), thirty-three (33) and thirty-four (34) of Township ninety-six (96) north, range three (3) west of the fifth 10 11

principal meridian.

Approved April 21, 1941.

CHAPTER 112

PRACTICE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING

S. F. 336

AN ACT to amend sections one thousand eight hundred sixty (1860), one thousand eight hundred sixty-two (1862), and one thousand eight hundred sixty-five (1865), Code, 1939, relating to the practice of professional engineering.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one thousand eight hundred sixty (1860), Code, 1939, is amended by adding after the comma following the word
 - "witnesses" in line four (4) the words "pay witness fees and mileage."
- Section one thousand eight hundred sixty-two (1862) Code,
- 1939, is amended by striking from lines twelve (12) and thirteen (13)
- the word "additional" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "legal, technical and", and by striking in line fourteen (14) the word "office". 5
- SEC. 3. Section one thousand eight hundred sixty-five (1865), Code,
- 1939, is amended by striking in line eight (8) the words "for the expenses and compensation of said "board of examiners", and inserting in lieu of the stricken words: "to defray expenditures".

Approved April 30, 1941.

CHAPTER 113

REAL ESTATE BROKERS

H. F. 133

AN ACT to amend section one thousand nine hundred five and fifty-six hundredths (1905.56), Code, 1939, relating to fines for violation of the provisions of Chapter ninety-one and two-tenths (91.2), Code, 1939, relating to real estate brokers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Amend section nineteen hundred five and fifty-six
- hundredths (1905.56), code, 1939, by striking therefrom all of the second paragraph, which reads as follows: "All fines and penalties
- shall inure to the commissioner, and shall be placed in the general
- fund of the state.".

Approved March 24, 1941.

CHAPTER 114

BEER AND MALT LIQUORS

H. F. 415

AN ACT to amend chapter ninety-three and two tenths (93.2), Code, 1939, relating to the tax and restrictions upon the sale of beer and malt liquors, providing for license fee by permit holders and the collection of said fee, providing for the regulation of classes of beer permits and the requirements to obtain said permits; to provide for the enforcement and administration of said act; to define certain unlawful acts relating to the manner of sale, and distribution of beer and malt liquors; to provide penalties for violation of the law by permit holders; to provide penalties for violation of the law by minors; and to provide penalties for the violation of the provisions of this act.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section one thousand nine hundred twenty-one and 1